

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 20-5197, 20-5201

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,
Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant/ Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:16-cv-01534 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

FEDERAL APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

***** PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED *****

Of Counsel:

MILTON BOYD
MELANIE CASNER
Attorneys
Office of Chief Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. MERGEN
REUBEN SCHIFMAN
MATTHEW MARINELLI
ERICA M. ZILIOLI
JAMES A. MAYSONETT
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0216
james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Corps complied with NEPA.	6
A. The Corps thoroughly analyzed the effects of its action and the Tribes’ criticisms.	6
B. The district court erred in granting summary judgment to the Tribes on these NEPA claims.....	13
1. The district court applied the wrong legal standard.	14
2. The record shows that the Corps analyzed the Tribes’ criticisms and rationally concluded that the effects of its action are not “highly controversial.”	20
a. Leak detection.....	21

b.	“Worst case discharge”	25
c.	Winter conditions.....	29
d.	Operator safety record	31
C.	The district court erred in ordering the Corps to prepare an EIS.	32
II.	The district court abused its discretion in vacating the easement.....	33
III.	The district court erred in enjoining operation of the pipeline.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	ADDENDUM.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	34
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	35
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	15, 19
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Hillsdale Environmental Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	16, 27, 33
* <i>Indiana Forest Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	35
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	18
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	16
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934).....	35
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	6, 8, 34
<i>*National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075	13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 33
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2018)	30, 31
<i>*New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 14, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>*North Carolina v. FCC</i> , 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992)	15, 17
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	2, 3
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Sierra Club. v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. USDA</i> , 716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	xii, 2
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6

<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 14
* <i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Town of Marshfield v. FAA</i> , 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	18, 35
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	34
<i>Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Wild Wilderness v. Allen</i> , 871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15, 33
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
30 U.S.C. § 185	6
33 U.S.C. § 1321	10
42 U.S.C. § 4332	38
42 U.S.C. § 4321	2
49 U.S.C. § 108(b).....	29

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (1985)	27
----------------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....15, 16, 32, 38
49 C.F.R. § 194.105.....25, 38
